circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be 

pleased toPleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more 

particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction on 

the part of the respondents in paying the amount of Rs.28,69,870/- (Rupees 

twenty eight lakhs sixty nine thousand eight hundred and seventy) relating to 

the agreement No.66/2023-24 as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principals of 

natural justice and violation of article 14 of constitution of India and 

consequently direct the respondents to pay the said amount of Rs. 

Rs.28,69,870/- (Rupees twenty eight lakhs sixty nine thousand eight hundred 

and seventy ) to the petitioner with interest and12 percentage from the date of 

pass orders till the date of payment and pass 

IA NO: 1 OF 2025 

Petition under Section 151 CPC  praying that in the circumstances stated 

in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased 

Pleased to direct the respondents to pay the amount of Rs.28,69,870/- 

(Rupees twenty eight lakhs sixty nine thousand eight hundred and seventy) to 

the petitioner pending disposal of the writ petition in the interest of justice and 

pass 

Counsel for the Petitioner: 

1. CH B R P  SEKHAR 

Counsel for the Respondent(S): 

1. GP FOR ROADS   BUILDINGS 

2. GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING 

The Court made the following: